

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/9/2019 10:59 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96267-7

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOSE MARTINEZ-CUEVAS, et al., Appellants,

v.

DERUYTER BROTHERS DAIRY, INC., et al., Respondent

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
Tiffany Cartwright, WSBA
#43564
MACDONALD HOAGUE &
BAYLESS
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-1604
Facsimile: (206) 343-3961

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523

Attorneys for Washington Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The Right to Work and Earn a Wage is a Fundamental
 Right Within the Meaning of the Privileges and Immunity
 Clause; Article I, Section 12.....3

 B. The Privileges and Immunities Clause is Not Limited to
 Favoritism within the Same Industry.....9

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health, 164 Wn.2d 570,
192 P.3d 306 (2008).....4, 8

Anderson v. Chapman, 86 Wn.2d 189, 543 P.2d 229 (1975).....10

Anderson v. King County, 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P3d 963 (2006).....4

City of Bothell v. Barnhart, 172 Wn.2d 223 (2011).....10

City of Spokane v. Macho, 51 Wash. 322, 98 P. 755 (1909).....12-13

Duranceau v. Tacoma, 27 Wn. App. 777, 620 P.2d 533 (1980).....6-7

Grant County Fire Protection District v. City of Moses Lake,
150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....4

Grant County II, 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....13

Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys., 179 Wn.2d 769,
317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....3, 13-14

Schroeder v. Weighall, 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P. 3d 482 (2014).....13

State v. Vance, 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....4-5

Wash. Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough, 151 Wn.2d 470,
90 P.3d 42 (2004).....10

FEDERAL CASES

Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm'n of Mont., 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....5

Barsky v. Board of Regents of Univ. of NY, 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....2-3, 6

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....5-6

Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....7

Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....2, 5

<i>United Building & Constr. Trades Council of Camden Cty. v. Mayor and Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	5
--	---

STATE CONSTITUTION

Const. art. I, § 12.....	passim
--------------------------	--------

STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.46.020(c).....	7
RCW 49.46.130(1).....	8
RCW 49.46.130(2)(g).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lebbeus J. Knapp, <i>The Origin of the Constitution of the State of Washington</i> , 4 WASH. HIST. Q. 227 (1913).....	11, 12
Michael Bindas et al., <i>The Washington Supreme Court and the State Constitution: A 2010 Assessment</i> , 46 GONZ. L. REV. 1 (2011).....	11
P. Andrew Rorholm Zellers, <i>Independence for Washington State's Privileges and Immunities Clause</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 331 (2012)...	2
Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (G. Alan Tarr ed., 2002).....	2
Secretary of State, <i>Territorial Timeline</i> (last visited July 11, 2019), https://www.sos.wa.gov/legacy/timeline/timeline.aspx?s=1871&e=1880	12
Statutes of the Territory of Washington, Made And Passed (1871), http://leg.wa.gov/CodeReviser/documents/Sessionlaw/1871pam1.pdf	12
